CS-23-361
DocuSign Envelope ID: 339DC37A-25C8-46E5-A15E-CAOEAGACDD3C Contract No. CM3372-C0O02

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM

PROJECT: CR108 Resurfacing from Bay Rd to Middle Rd DATE: 2/26/2024

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY CONTRACT / PURCHASE ORDER NO.: CM3372

CONTRACTOR: Hubbard Construction Company ENGINEER / ARCHITECT: DRMP, Inc.

The undersigned parties agree to amend this Contract to: Deductions due to underruns of pay items 570-1-13
(Sod), 706-1-3 (Raised Pavement Marker), 711-16-102 (Thermoplastic, White 8"); Overrun of pay item 711-16-101
(Thermoplastic, White 6")

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
w) RA OV
Original Contract Times:_120 days/ 10/17/23 (Substantial) _
(days and dates)

Original Contract Price

$4,271,900.68

Ready for Final Payment: 135 days (Final Completion)

11/1/2023
(days and dates)

Net change from previous Change Orders No.D __ to Net change from previous Change Orders No. _Q

No. 1 toNo. _1
13 days
SNA - (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times Prior to This Change Order
$.4,271,900.68 Substantial Completion: 120days/10/17/23

Ready for Final Payment: 148 days / 11/14/23
(days and dates)

Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (decrease) of this Change Order
0
45,407.00
S ) (days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all approved Change Orders

$.4,226,493.68

Substantial Completion: 120 days / 10/17/23

Ready for Final Payment: 148 days / 11/14/23
(days and dates)

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:
Y qy-

By: k/’?/K/L Bv:_{é‘c’d Alosy _ By:__(Mlliam !émm&
Engineér/Architect (Authorized COUNTY (AuthoriZéd Signature) Co ized
Signature) Slgnaturteg
Date3/1/2024 Date:3/1/2024 Date:3/ /2024




DocuSign Envelope ID: 339DC37A-25C8-46E5-A15E-CAOEA6ACDD3C

CS-23-361
Contract No. CM3372-C002

District Two Local Agency Change Order Request

Change Order Number 03

Financial Project Number: 441214-1-568-01 Contract Number: G2819

Project Description: Pavement Resurfacing on CR 108 from Bay Rd to Middle Rd in Nassau County FL

Local Agency: Nassau County

Original Contract Amount: $4,271,900.68 Change in Contract: § (45,407,00)

Current Contract Days: 148 Change in Contract Days: 0

Change Due to Design Error or Omission: No

Description of Changes:

A

Underrun plan quantity for contract Pay Item 570-1-13 (Performance Turf, Sod and Soil — Shoulder Treatment Index
570-010) by 3,975-SY from 29,066-SY to 25,091-8Y.

Underrun plan quantity for contract Pay ltem 706-1-3 (Raised Pavement Marker, Type B) by 352 EA from 1,861 EA
to 1,509 EA.

. Underrun plan quantity for contract Pay Item 711-16-102 (Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces, White, Solld, 8")

by 0.02 GM from 0.02 GM to0 0.00 GM.

. Overrun plan quantity for contract Pay Item 711-16-101 (Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces, White, Solid, 6")

by 0.02 GM from 2.00 GM to 2.20 GM.

Justification for Changes:

A

Nassau County and contractor agreed to eliminate 10,221-LF of 3,5-ft wide shoulder treatment work for Pay Item
570-1-13 (Performance Turf, Sod and Soil — Shoulder Treatment Index 570-010) from Station 127+20 to Statlon
171+77. As aresult of observed and existing site conditions, shoulder treatment was not needed within the limits
Identified.

Contractor's sequence of milling and resurfacing from Station 127+20 (Bay Rd) to Station 171+00 (CSX RR
Crossing) and from Station 208+62 to Station 541+42 (Middle Rd) resulted in 352 fewer Pay ltem 706-1-3 (Raised
Pavement Marker, Type B) (RPM) being required for project completion.

. Subcontractor mistakenly applied 0.02 GM of contract Pay ltem 711-16-101 (Thermoplastic, Standard-Other

Surfaces, White, Solld, 6") from Station 135+46 to Station 135+84 and from Station 135+91 to Station 136+24
instead of 0.02 GM of contract Pay Item 711-16-102 (Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces, White, Solid, 8") per
contract plan sheet S-3 (Signing and Pavement Markings). Nassau County agreed to leave the 6" thermoplastic
pavement marking in place.

. Subcontractor applied 0.02 GM of contract Pay Item 71 1-16-101 (Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces, White,

Solid, 6") from Station 135+46 to Statlon 135+84 and from Station 135+91 to Station 136+24 instead of 0.02 GM of
contract Pay ltem 711-16-102 (Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces, White, Solid, 8") per contract plan sheet S-
3 (Signing and Pavement Markings). Nassau County agreed to leave the 6" thermoplastic pavement marking in
place.

.1.| P'é-g o

e e TTCEETIEL AT

L

B T XU



DocuSign Envelope ID: 339DC37A-25C8-46E5-A15E-CAOEAGACDD3C

Resources/Materials:

CS-23-361

Contract No. CM3372-C002

Item No. Item Description Unit Cg: :r?t?t;/n Unit Price Totlanl ggg?ge
Performance Turf, Sod and Soil — Shoulder
570-1-13 Treatment Index £70-010 sY (3,975) $ 11.00 $ (43,725.00)
706-1-3 Raised Pavement Marker, Type B EA (352) $4.70 $ (1,654.40)
Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces,
71118102 |\ Soiid, 8 GM 0.02) $6,920.00 $ (138.40)
Thermoplastic, Standard-Other Surfaces,
711-16-101 White, Solid, 6" GM 0.02 $5,540.00 $110.80
Laymond by 02/06/2024
Locél Agency Representéfive Date
Rt mitn 2/12/2024
istrict Two Profiram Administrator Date la
A 1- )b
Contractor Date

2|Page



DocuSign Envelope ID: 339DC37A-25C8-46E5-A15E-CAOEABACDD3C

CS-23-361
Contract No. CM3372-C002

Change Order #3 Entitlement Analysis

Description of Underrun Quantities Requested: An underrun of 3,975-SY of performance turf shoulder treatment
due to existing field conditlons conflicting with the roadway plans. An underrun of 352-EA of raised pavement
markers (RPM) to contractor’s means and methods resulted in fewer RPM belng needed to complete the project. An
underrun of 0.02-GM of 8" wide, solld white thermoplastic pavement marking which was not placed on the project.

Description of Overrun Quantity Requested: An overrun of 0.02-GM of 6" wide, solid white thermoplastic pavement
marking applied Instead of of 8” wide, solid white thermoplastic pavement marlking.

Entitlement Analysis for Additional Contract Cost Reduction: On 7/25/23, a field meeting was held to discuss the
planned shoulder treatment for CR 108 between Bay Road and US highway 1 in Hilliard, FL. Representatives from
Hubbard Construction Company, Nassau County, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) District Two, and
DRMP established that an excessive amount of existing material would need to be removed from the shoulder areas
along CR 108 from Station 127+20 (Bay Road) to Station 171+77 (US Highway 1) in order to achleve the desired
outcome of applying work entailed by Pay Item 570-1-13 (Performance Turf, Sod and Soil — Shoulder Treatment index
$70-010). Removal of the excess material from the shoulder areas was not within the original scope of the project,
therefore it was agreed that the contractor would not perform the shoulder treatment between those statlons.
Nassau County agreed to allow for the mistakenly appllied 6” thermoplastic pavement marking to remain in place in
lieu of the 8" planned pavement marlking.

Engineer’s Concurrence: To avoid the unplanned removal of a large quantity of material and regrading of the existing
shoulder areas along CR 108 between Bay Road and US highway 1, it was necessary to reduce the plan quantity for
Pay Item 570-1-13 (Performance Turf, Sod and Soil -~ Shoulder Treatment index 570-010) by 3,975-SY. DRMP agrees
that the underrun of shoulder treatment quantity is acceptable and meets the intent of the project.

Engineer’s Estimate:

§70-1-13 Performance Turf, Sod and Soll —Shoulder Treatment Index 570-101

Orlginal plan quantity: 29,066-SY

Quantity installed: 25,091-SY

Quantlty underrun: 3,975-SY at $11.00 per SY

Total underrun of shoulder treatment: ($43,725.00)

706-1-3 Raised Pavement Marker, Type B

Original plan quantity: 1,861-EA

Quantity installed: 1,509-EA

Quantity underrun: 352-EA at $4.70 EA

Total underrun of raised pavement markers: ($1,654.40)

711-16-102 Thermoplastic, Standard — Other Surfaces, White, Solid, 8"

Original plan quantity: 0,02-GM

Quantity installed: 0.00-GM

Quantity underrun: 0,02-GM at $6,920.00 per GM

Total underrun of 8” wide solid white thermoplastic: ($138.40)

711-16-101 Thermoplastic, Standard — Other Surfaces, White, Solid, 6"

Original plan quantity: 2,00-GM

Quantity installed: 2.02-GM

Quantity overrun: 0,02-GM at $5,540.00 per GM

Total overrun of 6” wide solld white thermoplastic: $110,80

"3|Page

ST



CS-23-361
DocuSign Envelope ID: 339DC37A-25C8-46E5-A15E-CAOEABACDD3C Contract No. CM3372-CO02

Negotiated Cost: Costs were based on the existing schedule of values, No negotiations were required.

Federal Aid Eligibility

Non-participating Funding: N/A

Participating Funding: The result of this change Is a deduction of original contract quantitles due to an Inconsistency
between the plans and actual field conditions. This deduction to the current contract amount is anticipated to be
considered participating.

Summation
Participating Change In Cost for CO #03: $ (45,407.00)
Non-Participating Change In Cost for CO #03: $ 0,00
Change in Time for CO #03: Zero (0) Days
Total Change in Cost: $ (45,407.00)
Total Change in Time: Zero (0) Days
Current Contract Amount (Includes Previous Change Orders):  $4,271,900.68
Current Contract Time (includes Previous Change Orders): 148 Days
Contract Amount After CO #3: $4,226,493,68
Contract Time After CO #3: 148 Days

R Digltally slgned by Alailo T, Burn
B DN: Egaauvn@dlmp.com,
- . -GN=Alatlo T. Bun,
AI ' T B ! ipa OU=dgckeonvillo Users, OU=DRMP
aric B u n Aglive{Users, DC=drinp|, DC=0om
3 Reason: | am the author of this

 document

L e 2034.02.06 0923937.0800 02/02/2024
Ric Burn, Project Administrator Date

e ammah L -



| CS-23-361
DocuSign Envelope ID: 339DC37A-25C8-46E5-A15E-CAOEAGACDD3C Contract No. CM3372-C0O02

CHANGE ORDER APPROVAL FORM

PROJECT: CR108 BAY RD TO MIDDLE RD

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 02
DATE: 2/26/2024
CONTRACT NUMBER: CM3372

TO CONTRACTOR: Hubbard Construction Co.

Description: Deductions due to underruns of pay items 570-1-13 (Sod), 706-1-3 (Raised Pavement Marker),
711-16-102 (Thermoplastic, White 8"); Overrun of pay item 711-16-101 (Thermoplastic, White
6")

Reason for Change O1 del As a result of observed and ex1st1ng site condltlons shoulder treatment (sod) was not

8" thermoplastic stripes. The County agreed to keep the 6" and a net savings was realized. Also, due to milling
and paving sequencing, 352 raised pavement markers were not needed.

Original Contract SUM..........o.vuviviniiiiiiieiiie § 4,271,900.68
Net Change by Previous Change Order/Supplemental Agreement. $ 0
Contract Sum Prior to This Change Order.................ocooevni $ 4,271,900.68
Amount of this Change Order (Add)................oooeeiin $  (45,407.00)
New Contract Sum Including this Change Order...................... $  4,226,493.68
The Contract Time will be increased or decreased (select one) n/a days
Previous Substantial Completion: 10/17/2023 Previous Final Completion: 11/14/2023
New Substantial Completion: 10/17/2023 New Final Completion: 11/14/2023
APPROVED BY: _ Kb (ompanion. DATE: 4/26/2024

Department Head/Managing Agent
APPROVED BY: _ Janass (\ibote DATE: 4/26/2024

Procurement ‘

: 77 4/26/2024

APPROVED BY: _ ([uyis [atambra DATE:

Office of Management and Budget 4/26/2024
APPROVED BY: _{uni¢t. [ May DATE: 5/16/2024

County Attomey 5/16/205?



DocuSign Envelope ID: 339DC37A-25C8-46E5-A15E-CAOEAG6ACDD3C

APPROVED BY: W’V

Covunty Manager

APPROVED BY: N/A

John F. Martin, Chairman

ATTEST: N/A

John A. Crawford, Clerk of Courts

Account No(s). 63470541-563361 LAPSI

CS-23-361
Contract No. CM3372-C002

DATE: 5/16/2024

DATE:

DATE:




Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 339DC37A25C846E5A15ECAOEA6ACDD3C

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: CM3372 Change Order 2 Approval - Pay Item Deduction ($45,407.00)

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 7

Certificate Pages: 6

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Signatures: 5
Initials: 5

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original
4/26/2024 7:26:47 AM

Signer Events

Robert Companion
RCompanion@nassaucountyfl.com

Deputy County Manager - County Engineer
Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Tracy Poore
tpoore@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Admin

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

chris lacambra
clacambra@nassaucountyfl.com
OMB Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Lanaee Gilmore
Igilmore@nassaucountyfl.com
Procurement Director

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

Holder: George Murray
gmurray@nassaucountyfl.com

Signature

Kolrt (ompamion.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

72

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

(s (acambira.

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Hinsse et

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

CS-23-361
Contract No. CM3372-C002

DocuSign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

George Murray
gmurray@nassaucountyfl.com
IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 4/26/2024 7:47:33 AM
Viewed: 4/26/2024 7:59:05 AM
Signed: 4/26/2024 7:59:15 AM

Sent: 4/26/2024 7:59:16 AM
Viewed: 4/26/2024 9:10:25 AM
Signed: 4/26/2024 9:11:56 AM

Sent: 4/26/2024 9:11:57 AM
Viewed: 4/26/2024 10:13:56 AM
Signed: 4/26/2024 10:14:14 AM

Sent: 4/26/2024 10:14:15 AM
Viewed: 4/26/2024 11:32:18 AM
Signed: 4/26/2024 11:32:22 AM



Signer Events

Raymond Albury
ralbury@nassaucountyfl.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Ric Burn
ABurn@drmp.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 5/1/2024 5:34:54 AM

ID: f44be7c6-2c3a-4fbe-81b5-a2563c387075

William Dumas
william.dumas@hubbard.com
Director of Contract Administration

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 5/14/2024 8:26:31 AM

ID: c612cd06-88d5-40e3-b006-1d0759ac1910

Abigail Jorandby
ajorandby@nassaucountyfl.com
Deputy County Attorney
Nassau BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Denise C May
dmay@nassaucountyfl.com
County Attorney

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Taco Pope, AICP
tpope@nassaucountyfl.com
County Manager

Nassau County BOCC

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Signature

RA

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

o)

Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image
Using IP Address: 69.57.114.239

UN)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 97.71.143.50

13

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Duwnise (, May

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

Tz

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device
Using IP Address: 50.238.237.26

CS-23-361
Contract No. CM3372-C002

Timestamp

Sent: 4/30/2024 10:11:38 AM
Viewed: 4/30/2024 10:12:25 AM
Signed: 4/30/2024 10:12:36 AM

Sent: 4/30/2024 10:11:38 AM
Viewed: 5/1/2024 5:34:54 AM
Signed: 5/1/2024 5:35:48 AM

Sent: 4/30/2024 10:11:38 AM

Resent: 5/14/2024 8:09:55 AM
Viewed: 5/14/2024 8:26:31 AM
Signed: 5/14/2024 8:26:52 AM

Sent: 4/26/2024 11:32:24 AM

Resent: 5/14/2024 8:26:54 AM
Viewed: 5/16/2024 8:13:36 AM
Signed: 5/16/2024 8:13:45 AM

Sent: 5/16/2024 8:13:47 AM
Viewed: 5/16/2024 8:43:35 AM
Signed: 5/16/2024 8:44:14 AM

Sent: 5/16/2024 8:44:16 AM
Viewed: 5/16/2024 8:45:39 AM
Signed: 5/16/2024 8:45:45 AM



In Person Signer Events
Editor Delivery Events
Agent Delivery Events
Intermediary Delivery Events
Certified Delivery Events

Carbon Copy Events
Clerk Admin
BOCCClerkServices@nassauclerk.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign

Procurement Dept
procurement@nassaucountyfl.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign
Witness Events
Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent
Envelope Updated
Envelope Updated
Envelope Updated
Envelope Updated
Envelope Updated
Envelope Updated
Envelope Updated
Certified Delivered
Signing Complete
Completed

Payment Events

Signature
Status
Status
Status
Status

Status

COPIED

COPIED

Signature
Signature

Status

Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked

Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

CS-23-361
Contract No. CM3372-C002

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp

Sent: 5/16/2024 8:45:46 AM
Viewed: 5/16/2024 9:03:29 AM

Sent: 5/16/2024 8:45:46 AM

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps

4/26/2024 7:47:33 AM
4/30/2024 10:11:37 AM
4/30/2024 10:11:37 AM
4/30/2024 10:11:37 AM
4/30/2024 10:11:37 AM
4/30/2024 10:11:37 AM
4/30/2024 10:11:37 AM
4/30/2024 10:11:37 AM
5/16/2024 8:45:39 AM
5/16/2024 8:45:45 AM
5/16/2024 8:45:46 AM

Timestamps



CS-23-361
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 1/26/2021 7:14:58 AM Contract No. CM3372-C002
Parties agreed to: Ric Burn, William Dumas

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, County of Nassau (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system.
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



CS-23-361
Contract No. CM3372-C002

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact County of Nassau:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com

To advise County of Nassau of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email
address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from County of Nassau

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in
the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with County of Nassau

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



CS-23-361
Contract No. CM3372-C002

1. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in the body of such request you must
state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for
online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

e You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

o Until or unless you notify County of Nassau as described above, you consent to receive
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you by County of Nassau during the course of your relationship with County
of Nassau.





